Equity, after dilution 96 96 95 91 83

Equity, before dilution 96 96 94 90 83

Average number of shares after dilution (millions)7) 702.3   702.3 702.2 702.2 701.4

Number of registered shares 31 December (millions)7) 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1

Number of shares after full conversion (millions)7) 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1

1) See definitions of key ratios on page 102.
2) Board proposal.
3) Rolling 10-year data.
4) Share price at year-end divided by earnings per share after full tax and dilution.
5) Market capitalisation plus net debt plus non-controlling interests divided by operating profit. (EBIT = earnings before interest and taxes).
6) Share price volatility compared with the entire stock exchange (measured for rolling 48 months).
7) 2006 adjusted for 3:1 split.

Shareholders by country, capital

Shareholders by category, capital

SCA’s ten largest shareholders

According to Euroclear’s official share register for directly registered and

trustee-registered shareholders at 31 December 2010, the following compa-

nies, foundations and mutual funds were the ten largest registered share-

holders based on voting rights (before dilution):

Shareholder No. of votes Votes % No. of shares Holding %

AB Industrivärden 474,700,000 29.33 68,800,000 9.76

Handelsbanken* 223,495,284 13.81 36,755,787 5.21

SEB* 85,048,211 5.26 16,655,114 2.36

Skandia 59,495,387 3.68 7,188,215 1.02

Alecta 36,720,120 2.27 14,040,012 1.99

AMF – Insurance and Funds 18,879,740 1.17 14,234,354 2.02

Nordea 17,855,611 1.10 7,322,056 1.04

Second Swedish National
Pension Fund 15,515,795 0.96 11,697,923 1.66

Third Swedish National
Pension Fund 13,247,164 0.82 5,828,851 0.83

Swedbank Robur funds 12,640,893 0.78 12,462,063 1.77

* Including mutual funds and foundations.   Source: Euroclear

Shareholder structure

Holding
No. of share-

holders No. of shares Holding % Votes %

1–500 47,711 8,877,736 1.26 1.24

501–1,000 13,930 10,645,331 1.51 1.36

1,001–5,000 15,786 34,614,863 4.91 4.65

5,001–10,000 2,148 15,510,524 2.20 2.02

10,001–15,000 609 7,668,469 1.09 0.99

15,001–20,000 309 5,533,305 0.78 0.61

20,001– 1,278 622,259,866 88.25 89.13

Total  81,771 705,110,094 100.00 100.00

Source: Euroclear

Percentage of foreign ownership

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

% 43 42 41 43 43

Share distribution

31 December 2010 Series A Series B Total shares

Number of registered shares 101,408,278 603,701,816 705,110,094

   of which treasury shares 2,767,605

Shares issues, etc. 1993–2010

Since the beginning of 1993, the share capital and the number of shares have increased due to issues of new shares, conversions and splits, as detailed below:

No. of shares
Increase in share

capital, SEKm
Cash payment,

SEKm Series A Series B Total

1993 Conversion of debentures and new subscription through Series 1 warrants 4,030,286 40.3 119.1

New share issue 1:10, issue price SEK 80 17,633,412 176.3 1,410.7 62,145,880 131,821,657 193,967,537

1994 Conversion of debentures 16,285 0.2 – 62,145,880 131,837,942 193,983,822

1995 Conversion of debentures 3,416,113 34.2  – 62,145,880 135,254,055 197,399,935

1999 New share issue 1:6, issue price SEK 140 32,899,989 329.0 4,579.0 62,133,909 168,166,015 230,299,924

2000 Conversion of debentures 101,631 1.0 15.0 61,626,133 168,775,422 230,401,555

2001 New share issue, private placement 1,800,000 18.0 18.0 45,787,127 186,414,428 232,201,555

2002 New share issue through IIB warrants 513 0 0.1 41,701,362 190,500,706 232,202,068

2003 Conversion of debentures and subscriptions through IIB warrants 2,825,475 28.3 722.9 40,437,203 194,590,340 235,027,543

2004 Conversion of debentures 9,155 0.1 1.1 40,427,857 194,608,841 235,036,698

2007 Split 3:1 470,073,396 – – 112,905,207 592,204,887 705,110,094

US, 15%

UK, 14%

Luxembourg, 3%

France, 2%

Other, 9%

Sweden, 57%

Private individuals, 19%

Source: Euroclear

Institutions, 81%

SCA Annual Report 2010 5 

The SCA share  |  Introduction

SCA is a global hygiene and paper company
that develops and produces personal care
products, tissue, packaging solutions and
forest products. The Group’s sales amount
to SEK 109bn, with the hygiene business
accounting for 60% of this amount. SCA sells
its products in some 100 countries under many
strong brands, including TENA and Tork, both
of which are globally leading brands.

Efficiency and innovation to generate sustainable

growth is an effective strategy for achieving long-

term competitiveness. These priorities were

important in the past year and will form the basis

[…]

In the income statement, changes due to growth and felling are reported as a net value, SEK
629m (668; 720).

The annual valuation of standing timber was carried out during the fourth quarter of the
year. The same valuation method used in 2008 and 2009 was applied in 2010. The valuation
felling plan was based on forest tax assessments performed in 2006–2007. No change was
made in the WACC in the 2010 valuation, which amounted to 6.25%, and the valuation in
the fourth quarter did not result in any adjustment to the planned change in fair value of forest
assets recognised on an ongoing basis during the year.

SCA’s forest holdings comprise approximately 2.6 million hectares of forestland primarily
in northern Sweden, of which approximately 2.0 million hectares is productive forestland.
The forest portfolio amounts to 209 million cubic metres of forest (m3fo) and is divided into
pine 43%, spruce 39%, deciduous 13% and contorta 5%. Average growth amounts to
approximately 3.9 m3fo per hectare and year. Felling in 2010 amounted to approximately 4.7
million m3sub. Approximately 50% of the holdings comprise forest less than 40 years old,
while about 60% of timber volume is in forests that are more than 80 years old.

2010 2009 2008

Value/hectare productive forestland, SEK 13,047 12,711 12,232

Value timber supplies SEK/ m3fo 125 123 126

Sensitivity analysis

Change assumption
Change in value
before tax, SEKm

WACC + / – 0.25% + / – 1,557

Wood price, real 1) + / – 0.50% per year 2011–2020 + / – 2,018

Felling, real cost + / – 0.50% per year 2011–2020 + / – 339

Volume (felling and thinning) + / – 150,000 m3sub 2012–2035 + / – 666

1)  Compared with price assumptions made in the valuation model.

Value trend, standing timber 2010

Forest area Timber volume Forest portfolio

Proportion younger than 40 yrs, 50% Proportion older than 80 yrs, 60%

Spruce, 39%

Deciduous, 13%

Contorta, 5%

Pine, 43%

SEKm

0

25,000

26,000

27,000

28,000

Va
lue

 at
 31

 D
ec

em
be

r

Cha
ng

e d
ue

 to
 fe

llin
g

Cha
ng

e d
ue

 to
 gr

ow
th

Sale
s

Purc
ha

se
s

Va
lue

 at
 1

Ja
nu

ary

SCA Annual Report 2010  |  Board of Directors’ Report78

Financial statements  |  Notes – Group

NOTe 13  HOLDINGS IN ASSOCIATES

SEKm 2010 2009 2008